Teoria da Variação Linguística (LABOV, 1963; 1966; 2008[1972]). Essa abordagem de investigação além 

de permitir a identificação da variação linguística, possibilita, também, a postulação de regras acerca das 

variantes identificadas. O corpus é constituído de 177 (cento e setenta e sete) textos narrativos, 

especificamente, pertencentes aos gêneros textuais/discursivos memórias literárias e crônicas. Os primeiros 

resultados indicam a predominância da forma verbal ter como variante canônica do português brasileiro e 

que as variáveis estatisticamente significativas para a variação do fenômeno ter/haver nos textos escritos

[...]

of Linguistic Variation (LABOV, 1963; 1966; 2008[1972]). This investigation approach, in addition to 

allowing the identification of linguistic variation, also enables the postulation of rules about the identified 

variants. The corpus consists of 177 (one hundred and seventy-seven) narrative texts, specifically, 

belonging to the textual/discursive genres of literary and chronic memories. The first results indicate the 

predominance of the verbal form have as a canonical variant of Brazilian Portuguese and that the 

statistically significant variables for the variation of the phenomenon have/there is in written texts were: